Spicer Off-Highway Products Division
TE transmissions training program
Basic converter/transmission theory
TE transmissions
TE 13/17/32 transmissions
APC200 controller
TE transmission field experience
Spicer Off-Highway Products Division

Transmission input rating x
100Nm
Model designation
TE 13 & TE17
Spicer Off-Highway Products Division
Converter/Transmission Oil System
Capacity 16,5L Lines and cooler not included
Oil Type 🡺 Only ATF Dexron III approved
viscosity at 40°C: 33 → 38 cSt
viscosity at 100°C: 7 → 8 cSt
Oil change🡺 1000 hours
Filtration
🡺 integral spin on change every 1000 hours first change or after rebuild : 100 hours
Technical specifications
Spicer Off-Highway Products Division
BASIC
MODEL SPEED FWD
1st REV 1st FWD
2nd
REV
2nd
FWD
3rd REV 3rd
13310
17310
3/3 4.022 4.003 1.923 1.914 0.912 0.908
Ratios
Technical specifications
TE 13 & TE17
Spicer Off-Highway Products Division
Temperature specifications
Normal operating temperature 70 - 120°C  at temperature check
port 71 converter out
Maximum allowed transmission temperature 120° C
Pressure specifications
Transmission regulator pressure :
25 -30 bar at 2200RPM
TE 13 & TE17
Spicer Off-Highway Products DivisionSpicer OffSpicer Off--Highway Products DivisionHighway Products Division
At 2200 RPM 24 – 29 Bar
Converter : 1.0 -4.0 l/m
Each range clutch : 1.5-4.5 l/m
Each directional clutch :  5.5-9.0 l/m
Clutch pressuresClutch pressures
Filter bypassFilter bypass
valve set at  3.9
bar
Lube pressureLube pressure
In neutral 0 : 2.8-3.4 Bar at 80 l/m flow
In FWD 0 – REV 0 : 1.2-1.8 Bar at 80l/m flow
Internal leakage
TE 13 & TE17
Spicer Off-Highway Products Division
Safety valve
cracking pressure  7,5
bar
Converter out pressure (to cooler)
3.0 – 3.5 bar. at max stall speed
TE 13 & TE17
Spicer Off-Highway Products Division
Pump flow
At 2200 RPM : 90 to 110 lpm
TE 13 & TE17
Spicer Off-Highway Products Division
Electrical specifications
TE 13 & TE17
Spicer Off-Highway Products Division
HYDRAULIC COOLER LINES SPECIFICATIONS.

Electronically controlled model transmission input rating
( x 100Nm)
Model designation
Spicer Off-Highway Products Division TE32
Technical specifications
 Ratio TE32418
TE32418 F1 F2 F3 F4 R1 R2 R3 R4
RATIO 5.065 2.422 1.379 0.784 5.065 2.422 1.379 0.784
SPREAD 2.091 1.757 1.760 2.091 1.757 1.760
TOT SPD 6.464 6.464
F/R ratio 1.00
Spicer Off-Highway Products Division TE32
Technical specifications
  Output flange rotation – (transmission forward clutch engaged)
Model Output
Short Drop Opposite
Long Drop Same
             Drop :
- Long Drop 624.6mm
- Short Drop 317.8mm
Spicer Off-Highway Products Division
Speed pick-up :
       - Engine speed combined with temperature
located on pump drive gear
- Turbine speed located on input gear
  - Drum speed located on forward drum
         - Output speed located on output shaft gear
Technical specifications
Spicer Off-Highway Products Division TE32
Technical specifications
Converter/Transmission Oil System
Capacity (Approximate: measured at 600 RPM input speed and oil temp between 60 and 70°C, neutral)
🡺 Short drop 60L 🡺 Long drop 75L Lines and cooler not included
Oil Type 🡺 ONLY ATF Dexron III approved
viscosity at 40°C: 33 → 38 cSt
viscosity at 100°C: 7 → 8 cSt
flash point: min 160°C
pour point: max –42°C
 Oil change 🡺 1000 hours
Filtration 🡺 2 x Spin On
change every 1000 hours
first change: 100 hrs or after rebuild
Spicer Off-Highway Products Division
Normal operating temperature 70 - 120°C  at temperature check port converter
out
Maximum allowed transmission temperature 120° C
TE32
Temperature specifications
Transmission regulator pressure :
• 600 RPM 22.5-24.5 bar
• 2200 RPM 23.5-25.5 bar
Pressure specifications
Spicer Off-Highway Products Division
At 1800 RPM 20.5 - 24.5 bar
Fwd/Rev max 4 l/min
1st max 9.2 l/min
2nd/3rd/4th max 4 l/min
TE32
Clutch pressures
Filter bypass
valve set at 4.1 to 4.5
bar
Lube pressure
0.9 – 1.4 bar at 100 l/min. lube flow.(+/-1000RPM)
Internal leakage @ 1800 RPM
Spicer Off-Highway Products Division
Savety valve
cracking pressure  8.8-9.6 bar
Converter out pressure (to cooler)
5 bar min. at 2000 RPM and max. 8.5
bar at no load governed speed.
Pump flow